

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

---

DAVID SOLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 161598  
Court of Appeals No. 350764

v.

MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
AND MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION  
ON ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE APPLICATION**

Submitted by:

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
Mackinac Center for Public Policy  
Vice President for Legal Affairs  
140 West Main Street  
P O Box 568  
Midland, MI 48640

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. “Tax credit” basics.....	2
B. 1995 to 2009 – a period of transparency.....	4
C. GM bankruptcy and Global Retention Agreement.....	4
D. GM corporate performance since emerging from bankruptcy.....	6
E. Legislature creates significant fine for disclosing information related to tax certificates.....	8
F. Various amendments to Global Retention Agreement.....	10
G. GM’s limited confidentiality request.....	12
H. MEGA credits impact budget process.....	12
I. More Global Retention Agreement amendments.....	14
J. Legislature requires a third MEGA report.....	15
K. September 2017 Auditor General Report.....	16
L. Lower court proceedings, two credit reports, and disclosure of the remaining value of the GM agreement.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. Documents known to be in existence, the scope of Sole’s request, and this Court’s order.....	23
II. Constitutional considerations indicate the requested documents are financial records that must be open to inspection.....	26

III. Statutory analysis of MCL 125.2005 shows that any tax-credit agreement is specifically excluded from being financial and proprietary information ..... 32

IV. Alternatively, the particular confidentiality request made was quite narrow and should not prevent disclosure of most of the responsive documents..... 37

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich. 42 (2018) .....	27
<i>Detroit News, Inc. v. Policeman and Fireman Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit</i> , 252 Mich. App. 59 (2002) .....	34
<i>Grayson v. Michigan State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 27 Mich. App. 26 (1970) .....	28
<i>Hays v. Kalamazoo</i> , 316 Mich. 443 (1947) .....	29
<i>Miller v. State Apple Comm’n</i> , 296 Mich. 248 (1941) .....	29
<i>The People ex rel Detroit and Howell RR Co v. the Twp Bd of Salem</i> , 20 Mich. 452 (1870) .....	29

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1195 .....	5
1995 PA 24 .....	2, 8
1995 PA 24 § 6 .....	2
2003 PA 248 .....	9
2006 PA 283 .....	9
2009 PA 124 .....	9
2009 PA 125 .....	9
2016 PA 268 .....	15
MCL 125.2005 .....	26
MCL 125.2005(11) .....	22, 33
MCL 125.2005(9) .....	21, 22, 32
MCL 15.232(i) .....	6

MCL 15.232(1) .....	6
MCL 205.28(1)(f) .....	10
MCL 205.28(5) .....	10, 20, 26
MCL 207.805(3) .....	33
MCL 207.805(5) .....	33
MCL 207.806.....	2
MCL 207.810.....	8, 16, 32
MCL 207.810(1)(j).....	9, 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 .....	31
2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 .....	27
Const. 1835, art. 12, § 4 .....	26
Const. 1850, art. 14, § 9.....	30
Const. 1850, art. 18, § 5.....	26
Const. 1908, art. 10, § 12.....	31
Const. 1908, art. 10, § 17.....	27
Const. 1908, art. 10, § 9.....	30
Const. 1908, art.10, § 14.....	30
Const. 1963, art. 4, § 11.....	10
Const. 1963, art. 9, § 18.....	31
Const. 1963, art. 9, § 23.....	27, 28, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1961-62 Michigan Manual.....	30
------------------------------	----

<https://audgen.michigan.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/r186041516-0809.pdf>.... 16,  
29

<https://investor.gm.com/static-files/17192cfa-1e7c-4025-ae59-c6178e484170> ..... 8

<https://investor.gm.com/static-files/218be7b0-a09c-4ad1-815f-65a6181a75f9> ..... 8

<https://investor.gm.com/static-files/54070a3d-55d9-4a0c-9913-7ba9b4d366de> ..... 8

<https://investor.gm.com/static-files/6e1cc515-418e-4c5b-9526-f8ea41e02aef>..... 8

<https://investor.gm.com/static-files/f1b9d4ef-a7c1-4768-8789-c15985d72fab> ..... 8

[https://www.mackinac.org/archives/2009/MEGA\\_Credits.pdf](https://www.mackinac.org/archives/2009/MEGA_Credits.pdf)..... 4

<https://www.mackinac.org/archives/2021/2009%20retention%20agreement.pdf> . 5, 36

<https://www.mackinac.org/archives/2021/Second%20Amended%20Agreement.pdf>.. 23

<https://www.mackinac.org/media/images/2021/June92021Email.jpg> ..... 3

<https://www.mackinac.org/mega-mistake-big-corporate-welfare-program-still-a-waste>..... 13

<https://www.mackinac.org/S2018-12>..... 29

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4a81e3/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/2008-mega-annual-report.pdf> ..... 9

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4a823c/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/fy2020-mega-annual-legislative-report.pdf>..... 9

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4aef3a/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/fy-2018-mega-and-other-certificated-credits-report-final.pdf> ..... 16

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4aef5c/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/mega-and-other-certificated-credits-report-sec.-941.1043-final.pdf> . 20

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4aef89/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/mega-and-other-certificated-credits-2020-annual-report.pdf> ..... 22

<https://www.michiganbusiness.org/4aefec/globalassets/documents/reports/legislative-reports/mega-and-other-certificated-credits-fy16--annual-report.pdf> ..... 16

<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-gm-bankruptcy-sb/timeline-gm-emerges-from-bankruptcy-idUSTRE56946X20090710> ..... 5

<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000119312511051462/d10k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000119312511051462/d10k.htm</a>	7
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785812000014/gm201110k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785812000014/gm201110k.htm</a>	7
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785813000025/gm201210k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785813000025/gm201210k.htm</a>	7
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785814000043/gm201310k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785814000043/gm201310k.htm</a>	7
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785815000036/gm201410k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785815000036/gm201410k.htm</a>	8
<a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785816000255/gm201510k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1467858/000146785816000255/gm201510k.htm</a>	8
<a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/cars/2013/12/09/government-treasury-gm-general-motors-tarp-bailout-exit-sale/3925515/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/cars/2013/12/09/government-treasury-gm-general-motors-tarp-bailout-exit-sale/3925515/</a>	5
Michigan Executive Order 2012-9 (June 26, 2012)	11
Patrick Wright, Mackinac Center for Public Policy, From Prohibited to Permitted: A Legal History of Corporate Handouts in Michigan (2018)	29
State Notes: Topics of Legislative Interest – A primer on Certified Tax Credits under the Michigan Business Tax at 1, Senate Fiscal Agency (Winter 2015)	3
